

No. 12-144

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

KRISTIN M. PERRY, et al.,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF SCHOLARS OF
HISTORY AND RELATED DISCIPLINES IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

WILLIAM C. DUNCAN
Counsel of Record
MARRIAGE LAW FOUNDATION
1868 N 800 E
Lehi, UT 84043
801-367-4570
duncanw@marriagelawfoundation.org
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. THE HISTORY AND TRADITION OF MARRIAGE CONSTRAIN THE COURT’S ANALYSIS UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT. 5

II. IN RETAINING THE DEFINITION OF MARRIAGE SHARED THROUGHOUT HISTORY, THE PEOPLE OF CALIFORNIA WERE ACTING REASONABLY TO ADVANCE THE INTERESTS MARRIAGE HAS ALWAYS SERVED..... 10

 A. Reflecting Biological and Social Realities, Marriage Has Universally Been Understood To Be the Union of a Man and a Woman and to Serve, Among Other Purposes, Interests Related to Procreation. 11

 B. The Marriage Laws of the United States and their Close Antecedents Have Consistently Recognized the Realities Underlying the Universality of the Marriage Institution. 15

III. HISTORICAL EVIDENCE MAKES CLEAR THAT ATTEMPTS TO DOWNPLAY THE SIGNIFICANCE OF THE STATE INTERESTS IN MARRIAGE RELATED TO PROCREATION ARE MISGUIDED.....	25
A. The District Court’s Portrayal of the Historical Evidence Was Deeply Flawed.	25
B. Common Objections to Social Interests in Marriage Related to Procreation are Similarly Flawed.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

CAL. CONST. art. XI, § 14 (1849) 29

Statutes

2012 Me. Legis. Serv. Ch. 1 (I.B. 3) (L.D. 1860) 8

Cases

Adams v. Howerton, 486 F.Supp. 1119 (C.D. Cal. 1980)..... 31

Andersen v. King County, 138 P.3d 963 (Wash. 2006) 24

Baker v. Baker, 13 Cal. 87 (1859) 22

Baker v. Nelson, 409 U.S. 810 (1972) 27

Chambers v. Ormiston, 935 A.2d 956 (R.I. 2007) 9

Collins v. City of Harker Heights, 503 U.S. 115 (1992) 6

Conaway v. Deane, 932 A.2d 571 (Md. 2007).... 24, 34

County of Sacramento v. Lewis, 523 U.S. 833 (1998) 6

Daniels v. Williams, 474 U.S. 327 (1986)..... 6

DeBurgh v. DeBurgh, 250 P.2d 598 (Cal. 1952)..... 23

Engquist v. Oregon Dep’t of Agric., 553 U.S. 591 (2008) 6

Gard v. Gard, 169 N.W. 908 (Mich. 1918)..... 23

Goodridge v. Department of Public Health, 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003) 31

Goodridge v. Department of Public Health, 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003) 8, 35

Griswold v. Connecticut, 381 U.S. 479 (1965)..... 7

Grover v. Zook, 87 P. 638 (Wash. 1906)..... 23

Hernandez v. Robles, 855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006) 11, 33

Heup v. Heup, 172 N.W.2d 334 (Wis. 1969) 23

Hurtado v. California, 110 U.S. 516 (1884) 6

In re Marriage of Ramirez, 81 Cal Rptr. 3d 180 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008) 23

<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	6
<i>Lewis v. Harris</i> , 908 A.2d 196 (N.J. 2006)	8
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	23
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996)	6
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888)	22, 24
<i>Morrison v. Sadler</i> , 821 N.E.2d 15 (Ind. App. 2005)	31
<i>Murphy v. Ramsey</i> , 114 U.S. 15 (1885)	22
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).	6
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010)	26, 27, 28, 30
<i>Poe v. Gerstein</i> , 517 F.2d 787 (5th Cir. 1975).....	23
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	24
<i>Standhardt v. Superior Court</i> , 77 P.3d 451 (Ariz. App. 2003).....	31
<i>Stegienko v. Stegienko</i> , 295 N.W. 252 (Mich. 1940)	23
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	6
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	6
<i>Wendel v. Wendel</i> , 30 A.D. 447 (N.Y. App. 1898)....	30
<i>Zoglio v. Zoglio</i> , 157 A.2d 627 (D.C. App. 1960)	23

Other Authorities

ANTHROPOLOGICAL INSTITUTE OF GREAT BRITAIN, NOTES AND QUERIES ON ANTHROPOLOGY (6th ed. 1951).....	13
BERTRAND RUSSELL, MARRIAGE AND MORALS (1929)	13
BRONISLAW MALINOWSKI, SEX, CULTURE AND MYTH (1962)	13
Bronislaw Malinowski, <i>What Is a Family?</i> in MARRIAGE, PAST AND PRESENT: A DEBATE BETWEEN ROBERT BRIFFAULT AND BRONISLAW MALINOWSKI (M. F. Ashley Montagu, ed., 1956).....	9
C. Owen Lovejoy, <i>The Origin of Man</i> 211 SCIENCE 341 (Jan. 23, 1981)	15

C.E. Bosworth, <i>Zawdj</i> in THE ENCYCLOPEDIA OF ISLAM vol. 11 (P.J. Bearman, et al., editors, 2d edition 2002)	9
Charles J. Reid, <i>Marriage in Its Procreative Dimension: The Meaning of the Institution of Marriage Throughout the Ages</i> 6 U. ST. THOMAS L. J. 454 (2009).....	17
Claude Lévi-Strauss, <i>Introduction</i> in A HISTORY OF THE FAMILY: DISTANT WORLDS, ANCIENT WORLDS (vol. 1, Andre Burguiere, et al., eds. 1996)	11
CLAUDE LÉVI-STRAUSS, THE VIEW FROM AFAR (1985)	13
DAVID HUME, AN ENQUIRY CONCERNING THE PRINCIPLES OF MORALS (1751).....	20
EDWARD WESTERMARCK, THE FUTURE OF MARRIAGE IN WESTERN CIVILIZATION (1936).....	14
FRANK H. KEEZER, A TREATISE ON THE LAW OF MARRIAGE AND DIVORCE (1923)	22
G. ROBINA QUALE, A HISTORY OF MARRIAGE SYSTEMS (1988)	13
GEORG SIMMEL, THE SOCIOLOGY OF GEORG SIMMEL (Kurt H. Wolff, ed. 1950).....	12
Haishan Fu, et al., <i>Contraceptive Failure Rates: New Estimates from the 1995 National Survey of Family Growth</i> 31 FAMILY PLANNING PERSPECTIVES 55 (1999)	32
HENRI DE BRACTON, 2 ON THE LAWS AND CUSTOMS OF ENGLAND (Samuel E. Thorne, transl. 1968)..	17, 18
Irving G. Tragen, <i>Statutory Prohibitions Against Interracial Marriage</i> , 32 CAL. L. REV. 269 (1944)	26
JAMES DALRYMPLE, VISCOUNT STAIR, 1 THE INSTITUTIONS OF THE LAW OF SCOTLAND (1681)...	20
JAMES KENT, 2 COMMENTARIES ON AMERICAN LAW (3d ed. 1838).....	21
JAMES Q. WILSON, THE MARRIAGE PROBLEM (2003)	13

JAMES SCHOULER, LAW OF THE DOMESTIC RELATIONS (1905)	21, 29
James Trosino, Note, <i>American Wedding: Same-Sex Marriage and the Miscegenation Analogy</i> 73 B.U. L. REV. 93 (1993).....	27
James Trussel & Barbara Vaughn, <i>Contraceptive Failure, Method-Related Discontinuation and Resumption of Use: Results from the 1995 National Survey of Family Growth</i> 31 FAMILY PLANNING PERSPECTIVES 64 (1999)	32
Jill Elaine Hasday, <i>Federalism and the Family Reconstructed</i> 45 UCLA L. REV. 1297 (1998).....	26
JOEL PRENTISS BISHOP, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAW OF MARRIAGE & DIVORCE (1 st ed. 1852)	21, 26, 29
JOHN BOUVIER, 1 INSTITUTES OF AMERICAN LAW (1851)	21
JOHN LOCKE, SECOND TREATISE OF CIVIL GOVERNMENT (1690)	19
JOHN WITTE JR., FROM SACRAMENT TO CONTRACT: MARRIAGE, RELIGION, AND LAW IN THE WESTERN TRADITION (2d ed. 2012)	15, 19
John Witte, Jr., <i>Propter Honoris Respectum: The Goods and Goals of Marriage</i> 76 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1019 (2001).....	34
JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONFLICTS OF LAWS (1834).....	21, 28
Joyce C. Abma, et al., <i>Fertility, Family Planning, and Women's Health: New Data from the 1995 National Survey of Family Growth</i> 23 VITAL HEALTH STATISTICS 28 (1997).....	32
Kingsley Davis, <i>The Meaning & Significance of Marriage in Contemporary Society</i> in CONTEMPORARY MARRIAGE: PERSPECTIVES ON A CHANGING INSTITUTION (Kingsley Davis, ed. 1985)	12

Laurence Drew Borten, <i>Sex, Procreation, and the State Interest in Marriage</i> 102 COLUM. L. REV. 1089 (2002).....	35
Lynn Wardle & Lincoln C. Oliphant, <i>In Praise of Loving: Reflections on the ‘Loving Analogy’ for Same-Sex Marriage</i> , 51 HOW. L.J. 117 (2007).....	27
Musonius Rufus, <i>Fragment 13A, What is the Chief End of Marriage?</i> in MUSONIUS RUFUS: THE ROMAN SOCRATES (Cora E. Lutz, ed. & trans. 1947).....	17
N.M. Att’y Gen. Advisory Letter from Attorney General Patricia A. Madrid to State Senator Timothy Z. Jennings (Feb. 20, 2004)	9
NOAH WEBSTER, AN AMERICAN DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1 st ed. 1828)	20
Peter Wallenstein, <i>Race, Marriage, and the Law of Freedom: Alabama and Virginia, 1860s-1960s</i> 70 CHI.-KENT L. REV. 371 (1994).....	26
Robert Kovach, Note, <i>Miscegenation Statutes and the Fourteenth Amendment</i> 1 CASE W. RES. L. REV. 89 (1949)	26
Ronald S. Immerman & Wade C. Mackey, <i>Perspectives on Human Attachment (Pair Bonding): Eve’s Unique Legacy of a Canine Analogue</i> 1 EVOLUTIONARY PSYCHOLOGY 138 (2003)	14
SAMUEL JOHNSON, A DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1755).....	20
Stanley K. Henshaw, <i>Unintended Pregnancies in the United States</i> 30 FAMILY PLANNING PERSPECTIVES 24 (1998).....	32
W. BRADFORD WILCOX, ET AL., WHY MARRIAGE MATTERS (2d ed. 2005).....	11
WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, 1 COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1765)	18, 29
